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1. INTRODUCTION 

Development Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd act on 
behalf of Neil Richards, the owner of land and 
the applicant for the planning permit 
application for the development of an 
outbuilding and removal of vegetation at 12 
Conran Court, Marlo.  

This submission and supporting 
documentation provide details of the subject 
site, relevant planning controls and policies 
and delivers an assessment against the 
provisions of the East Gippsland Planning 
Scheme. 

The proposal is consistent with the objectives 
of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme, is an 
appropriate development in this location and 
will result in a positive planning outcome.  

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Address 12 Conran Court, Marlo 
Site Description Lot 68 on Plan of Subdivision 529312G 
Title Particulars Vol 10904 Fol 215 
Site Area 4,701m2 
Proposal Development of an Outbuilding and Removal of Vegetation 
Planning Scheme East Gippsland Planning Scheme 
Zone Low Density Residential Zone 
Overlays Bushfire Management Overlay 

Design and Development Overlay – Schedule 11 
Aboriginal Cultural 
Heritage 

Not identified as an area of Cultural Heritage Sensitivity 

Permit Triggers Clause 44.06-2 Bushfire Management Overlay - Buildings and Works 
Clause 53.02 Bushfire Planning  
Clause 43.02-2 Design and Development Overlay - Buildings and Works 
Clause 52.17 -1 Native Vegetation  

Notice Exempt from notice at 44.06-7  
Referrals CFA and DEECA 
Work Authority 
Licence              

Not Applicable 

Planning Scheme 
requirements 

Municipal Planning Strategy – Clause 02 
Settlement – Coastal settlements – Clause 02.03-1 
Environmental and landscape values – Clause 02.03-2 
Environmental risks and amenity – Clause 02.03-3 
Built environment and heritage – Clause 02.03-5 
Planning Policy Framework – Clause 10 
Settlement – Clause 11 
Environmental and landscape values – Clause 12 
Environmental risks and amenity – Clause 13 
Bushfire planning Clause 13.02-1S 
Built environment and heritage – Clause 15 
Bushfire Management Overlay – Clause 44.06 
Design and Development Overlay - Clause 43.02 
Bushfire Planning – Clause 53.02  
Native Vegetation – Clause 52.17 
Decision guidelines – Clause 65 
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2. SITE CONTEXT 

Site 

The subject site is located at 12 Conran Court, 
Marlo.  A copy of the Title and Plan of 
Subdivision is contained in Appendix A. The 
title is not affected by any restrictive covenants 
or agreements.  

The site is irregular in shape with a total area of 
approximately 4,701m2 and contains an 
existing dwelling.  

The site is relatively flat in nature and contains 
scattered vegetation throughout. Details of the 
site are depicted in the photographs provided 
below.  

Informal access to the subject site is existing 
along the northwestern boundary via a dirt 
track directly from Conran Court. Conran Court 
is a bitumen sealed road with rollover kerb and 
channel traversing in a northeast to southwest 
direction.     

The subject site in relation to Marlo as well as 
the surrounding land, is shown in the locality 
plans in Figure 1 and Figure 2.  

 

 

 

  

  

Figure 1 – Locality Plan – 12 Conran Court, Marlo (source: mapshare.vic.gov.au) 

Figure 2 – Locality Plan – 12 Conran Court, Marlo (source: mapshare.vic.gov.au) 
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Surrounds 

The land in this locality is predominantly low 
density residential and public land.  

Adjoining the northern boundary of the subject 
site is an existing dwelling and associated 
facilities, adjoining the eastern and southern 
boundaries comprises vacant lots and 
adjoining the western boundary  of the subject 
site comprises further residential development 
and Conran Court.   

Marlo is a small seaside holiday village located 
south of Orbost in the eastern area of the East 
Gippsland Shire. Marlo has limited community 
and commercial facilities and services; 
however, a larger suite of services is available 
in Orbost and further afield to Lakes Entrance 
and Bairnsdale.  

The subject site in relation to Marlo is shown in 
the aerial photograph below.  
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Photograph 1 – Aerial Photograph of the subject site and surrounding land 
– 12 Conran Court, Marlo (source: dpi.vic.gov.au) 
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Photograph 2 –Subject site at 12 Conran Court, Marlo 
 

 Photograph 4 – Existing dwelling on subject site facing 
north.  

 Photograph 6 – Subject site facing southeast showing 
proposed outbuilding location.   

 
     

 

 

 

 

 
 

Photograph 3 – Existing access to subject site.    
 

  
Photograph 5 – Existing barbeque area on subject site 

facing south.  
 

  
Photograph 7 –  Subject site facing northwest showing 

proposed outbuilding location.   
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Photograph 8 – Subject site facing northwest along the 
eastern boundary.   

 

 Photograph 10 – Neighbouring property adjoining the 
northern boundary at 14 Conran Court, Marlo. 

 

 Photograph 12 – Conran Court facing northeast.   

     

 

 

 

 

 
 

Photograph 9 – Neighbouring property adjoining the 
southern boundary at 10 Conran Court, Marlo. 

 

  
Photograph 11 – Property directly opposite subject site 

at 11 Conran Court, Marlo 
 

  
Photograph 13 – Conran Court facing southwest.  
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3. THE PROPOSAL 

This application seeks approval for 
development an outbuilding and the removal 
of vegetation. The proposed development 
plans are contained in Appendix B.  

The proposed outbuilding will be located in the 
southern corner of the subject site with a 
setback of 125.8 metres to the northwestern 
boundary being Conran Court, 36.9 metres to 
the eastern boundary, 4.4 metres to the 
southeast boundary and 1.5 metres to the 
southwest boundary. The proposed 
outbuilding will be approximately 41.5 metres 
south of the existing dwelling.   

The proposed outbuilding will have a total 
building footprint of 119m2. The outbuilding 
will be approximately 7 metres wide and 17 
metres long and will include 3 roller doors and 
2 personal access doors.  

The proposed colour of the outbuilding will be 
Colorbond colour Ocean Blue as indicated to 
the right. 

The proposed outbuilding will be used to 
provide storage associated with the existing 
dwelling and maintenance of the site. An 
elevation extract from the development plans 
is provided to the right.  

Vehicle access to the site is existing via a 
grassed track along the northern boundary 
directly from Conran Court.  

Drainage from the proposed outbuilding will be 
directed to the legal point of discharge to the 
satisfaction of the responsible authority. 

No earthworks exceeding 1 metre in depth are 
required for this proposal.  

Vegetation removal 

The proposed outbuilding will require the 
removal of 2 large gum trees as indicated on 
the proposed development plans. A Native 
Vegetation Removal Report is contained in 
Appendix D that requires the owner to 
purchase a general offset to the value of 0.013 
general habitat units. An Offset Report is 
contained in Appendix E.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Bushfire Management Report is contained in 
Appendix C that concludes the proposed 
outbuilding will require defendable space to 10 
metres around the building or to the property 
boundary.  
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4. ZONES AND OVERLAYS 

Low Density Residential Zone 

The purpose of the Low Density Residential 
Zone is: 

- To implement the Municipal Planning 
Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

- To provide for low-density residential 
development on lots which, in the absence 
of reticulated sewerage, can treat and 
retain all wastewater. 

An extract of the Low Density Residential Zone 
Map is provided to the right in Figure 4.  

Clause 32.03-4 provides a permit is required for 
an outbuilding which has dimensions greater 
than those specified in a schedule to this zone.  

The schedule does not provide any dimensions 
and as such a permit is not required under the 
provisions of the Low Density Residential Zone, 
as such this is not addressed further. 

 

  Figure 4 – Zoning Map – (source - mapshare.vic.gov.au) 
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Bushfire Management Overlay  

The purpose of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay is:    

- To implement the Municipal Planning 
Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

- To ensure that the development of land 
prioritises the protection of human life and 
strengthens community resilience to 
bushfire. 

- To identify areas where the bushfire hazard 
warrants bushfire protection measures to 
be implemented. 

- To ensure development is only permitted 
where the risk to life and property from 
bushfire can be reduced to an acceptable 
level. 

An extract of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay Map is provided to the right in Figure 
5.  

Clause 44.06-2 provides a permit is required to 
construct a building or construct or carry out 
works, the outbuilding exceeds 100 square 
metres, is not used for accommodation and is 
ancillary to a dwelling. 

 

Clause 44.06-4 provides an application must 
meet the requirements of Clause 53.02 unless 
the application meets all of the requirements 
specified in a schedule to this overlay.  

A schedule to this overlay must specify 
substitute approved measures, additional 
alternative measures and additional or 
substitute decision guidelines for the purposes 
of Clause 53.02.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There is no schedule applicable to the subject 
site. As such a permit is required under the 
provisions of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay and Clause 53.02. The relevant 
decision guidelines are addressed below in 
Section 5 and a Bushfire Management Report 
is contained in Appendix C. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 5 – Bushfire Management Overlay – (source - mapshare.vic.gov.au) 



PLANNING REPORT | 12 CONRAN COURT, MARLO 
 

13 DSV Ref: 23128 

Design and Development Overlay – 
Schedule 11 

The purpose of the Design and Development 
Overlay is:    

- To implement the Municipal Planning 
Strategy and the Planning Policy 
Framework. 

- To identify areas which are affected by 
specific requirements relating to the design 
and built form of new development. 

An extract of the Design and Development 
Overlay Map is provided to the right in Figure 
6.  

Clause 43.02-2 provides a permit is required to 
construct a building or construct or carry out 
works, this does not apply if a schedule to this 
overlay specifically states that a permit is not 
required.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 6 – Design and Development Overlay – (source - mapshare.vic.gov.au) 
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Design and Development Overlay – 
Schedule 11 continued: 

Schedule 11 to the Design and Development 
Overlay relates to Residential Development in 
Coastal Settlements and contains the following 
design objectives:    

- To protect and manage the township 
character of coastal settlements.  

- To ensure that the height and visual bulk of 
new development is compatible with the 
coastal neighbourhood setting.  

- To ensure that new development is 
designed to minimise visual impacts on the 
natural landscape.  

- To ensure that new development is visually 
and physically integrated with the site and 
surrounding landscape.  

- To ensure that new development is sited 
and designed to be visually unobtrusive 
through and above the surrounding tree 
canopy when viewed from nearby streets, 
lakes, coastal areas, or other distant 
viewpoints.  

- To protect the vegetated character of the 
landscape, particularly where it is a 

dominant visual and environmental 
feature.  

- To ensure that the scale and character of 
existing development in areas fronting 
Marine Parade in Marlo and on the lake 
frontage at Newlands Arm is preserved and 
that any new development should be 
consistent with the prevailing development 
form and height to retain the existing 
character and view corridors. 

- To ensure that the subdivision of land 
within the Newlands Arm Estate is 
consistent with the Newlands Arm Estate 
Restructure Plan, Version 7 (March 2017). 

The Schedule provides an application is 
required for the buildings and works as the 
proposed total footprint of buildings will 
exceed 300m2 in area. The existing buildings 
are a total of 185m2 and the proposed 
outbuilding is 119m2 resulting in the total 
building area being 304m2.  

The proposed outbuilding is unlikely to be 
visually obtrusive and has been designed to 
meet the constraints of the land, taking into 
consideration the slope. It is unlikely that the 
proposal will be visible from the surrounding 

waterways particularly given the topography of 
the area.  

The application requirements identified in the 
schedule are provided within this submission 
and in the proposed development plans. The 
relevant decision guidelines are addressed 
below in Section 5.  
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Aboriginal Cultural Heritage 

Under the provisions of the Aboriginal Heritage 
Act 2006 the subject site is not recognised as 
being within an area of Aboriginal Cultural 
Heritage Sensitivity.  

The development of an outbuilding is an 
exempt activity under the provisions of the 
Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006 and as such a 
Cultural Heritage Management Plan is not 
required. 
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5. PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

This proposal has been assessed against the 
objectives and standards of applicable clauses 
of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme and it is 
considered that the proposed development 
and removal of vegetation is appropriate for 
the following reasons:  

- The proposal meets the objectives of the 
Municipal Planning Strategy at Clause 02 
and the Planning Policy Framework at 
Clause 10 providing for an appropriate  
outbuilding that can be respectful of the 
existing and surrounding development and 
the environment. 

- The proposal will contribute to a high 
standard of environmental sustainability, 
urban design and amenity by designing the 
proposed outbuilding to meet the 
constraints of the land reducing any 
potential negative environmental 
implications as sought to achieve by the 
relevant clauses including Clause 02.03 and 
Clause 11.   

- Clause 02.03-1 identifies Marlo as a coastal 
settlement. Marlo is identified as a seaside 
holiday town looking out towards the river 
and ocean.  The subject site is connected to 
all available services and infrastructure 
including reticulated water, electricity, 

telecommunications and a good quality 
road network.  

- Clauses 02.03-3, 13.01-1S and 44.06 require 
consideration of bushfire hazards and 
implications as a result of any proposed 
development. A Bushfire Management Plan 
is provided in Appendix C.  

- The proposed outbuilding has been 
designed to ensure all approved measures 
are included. The outbuilding will require 
defendable space for a distance of 10 
metres around the building or to the 
allotment boundaries.  Two large gum trees 
will be required to be removed. Access to 
the site is existing along the northwestern 
boundary directly from Conran Court. The 
separation distance between the proposed 
outbuilding and existing dwelling will be 
41.5 metres.  

- Clause 44.06-4 provides the application 
must meet the requirements of Clause 
53.02. All of the approved measures set out 
in Clause 53.02-4 have been incorporated 
into the proposal and it is concluded the 
risks can be reduced to an acceptable level. 

- The proposal is consistent with the decision 
guidelines of the Design and Development 
Overlay at Clause 43.02-6 which seeks to 
identify areas which are affected by specific 
requirements relating to the design and 
built form of new development. 

- The proposed outbuilding will be an 
appropriate development that will be used 
for storage normal to a dwelling and for the 
safe keeping of equipment associated with 
the maintenance of the site. The proposed 
outbuilding and vegetation removal  will be 
located in the southern corner of the 
subject site and will have appropriate 
setbacks from the boundaries.  

- The proposed development is unlikely to be 
visible from the water particularly given the 
topography of the area and surrounding 
vegetation.  

- The proposed colour of the outbuilding has  
been selected to ensure the development is 
not visually obtrusive and will be well 
integrated with the surrounding 
development and environment. The 
proposed colour is low reflective and muted 
in toning.  

- The area contains areas of scattered 
vegetation, dwellings and associated 
buildings of various styles and heights. 

- Schedule 11 refers to residential 
development in coastal settlements. The 
proposed development is considered to be 
consistent with development surrounding 
the site and the location has been selected 
to ensure minimal vegetation removal 
whilst protecting the existing streetscape.    
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- The roof form of the proposed development 
will be below the prevailing tree canopy. No 
additional planting is proposed particularly 
given the elevated bushfire hazards 
associated with the subject site. No 
earthworks are required for the proposed 
development that will exceed 1 metre in 
depth. The proposal does require the 
removal of two gum trees to facilitate the 
development however this is not expected 
to result in an erosion hazard. All vegetation 
removal will be undertaken by suitably 
qualified professionals to ensure as minimal 
ground disturbance as possible and to 
ensure no erosion occurs as a result.   

- The proposal is generally consistent with 
the decision guidelines of Clause 52.17 
which seeks to ensure no net loss to 
biodiversity as a result of native vegetation 
removal.  

- Two large gum trees are required to be 
removed to facilitate the proposed 
outbuilding as indicated on the proposed 
development plans.  

- A NVIM Report is provided in Appendix D 
and concludes the owner will be required to 
purchase a general offset to the value of 
0.013 general habitat units. An Offset 
Report is contained in Appendix E.   

- Vehicle access is existing along the 
northwestern boundary directly from 
Conran Court and will remain unchanged.  

- This submission has addressed the decision 
guidelines of Clause 65, and the proposed 
outbuilding and removal of vegetation 
supports orderly planning of the area whilst 
taking into consideration the potential 
effect on the environment, human health 
and the amenity of the area. The proposal 
requires the removal of two large gum trees 
to the north and east of the proposed 
outbuilding.   

- There is not expected to be an increase in 
traffic as a result of the proposal and is 
unlikely to generate any negative impact on 
the existing road network. 

- The site is identified as being susceptible to 
bushfire hazards. The location of the 
proposed development and removal of 
vegetation will be partly in the area affected 
by the Bushfire Management Overlay. A 
Bushfire Management Plan is contained in 
Appendix C that concludes the proposal can 
incorporate all approved bushfire 
protection measures and the risks can be 
reduced to an acceptable level.  

- There are no factors of this proposal that 
are likely to cause or contribute to land 
degradation, salinity or reduce water 
quality.  
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6. CONCLUSION 

This submission is in support of a planning 
permit application for the development of an 
outbuilding and the removal of vegetation at 
12 Conran Court, Marlo.  

The relevant provisions of the East Gippsland 
Planning Scheme have been addressed and it 
has been ascertained that the proposed 
development and removal of vegetation is 
appropriate in this location. It is requested that 
the proposal be supported for the following 
reasons:  

- The proposal is consistent with the 
objectives and strategies outlined in the 
Municipal Planning Strategy and the 
Planning Policy Framework.  

- The proposal is consistent with the 
objectives of the Bushfire Management 
Overlay and the Design and Development 
Overlay.  

- The risks associated with bushfire can be 
reduced to an acceptable level. 

- The design and colour of the outbuilding is 
complementary to the existing 
surrounding development and is 
consistent with the character of the area.   

 

 

 

It is requested that a planning permit be 
granted for this development. 

Development Solutions Victoria 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Disclaimer: 

This document has been prepared for planning 
permit application purposes only. The report has 
been made with careful consideration and with the 
best information available to Development 
Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd at the time. 

No component of this document is to be reproduced 
for any purpose without prior written consent of 
Development Solutions Victoria Pty Ltd. 

 



NVRR ID: 319_20231123_ZD5

This report provides information to support an application to remove, destroy or lop native vegetation in

accordance with the Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation (the Guidelines).

This report is not an assessment by DEECA of the proposed native vegetation removal. Offset

requirements have been calculated using modelled condition scores.

Report details

Date created: 23/11/2023

Local Government Area: EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE

Registered Aboriginal Party:

Coordinates: 148.55119, -37.79098

Address: 12 CONRAN COURT MARLO 3888

Summary of native vegetation to be removed

Assessment pathway Intermediate Assessment Pathway

Location category

Location 1

The native vegetation extent map indicates that this area is not typically

characterised as supporting native vegetation. It does not meet the criteria

to be classified as Location Category 2 or 3. The removal of less than 0.5

hectares of native vegetation in this area will not require a Species Offset.

Total extent including past and

proposed removal (ha)

Includes endangered EVCs (ha): 0

0.079

Extent of past removal (ha) 0

Extent of proposed removal - Patches (ha) 0.000

Extent of proposed removal - Scattered

Trees (ha)
0.079

No. Large Trees proposed to be

removed
1

No. Large Patch Trees 0

No. Large Scattered Trees 1

No. Small Scattered Trees 1

Native Vegetation Removal Report

Page 1

https://www.environment.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0021/91146/Guidelines-for-the-removal,-destruction-or-lopping-of-native-vegetation,-2017.pdf


Offset requirements if approval is granted

Any approval granted will include a condition to secure an offset, before the removal of native vegetation,

that meets the following requirements:

General Offset amount 1 0.021 General Habitat Units

Minimum strategic biodiversity value

score 2
0.592

Large Trees 1

Vicinity

East Gippsland CMA 

or 

EAST GIPPSLAND SHIRE LGA

NB: values within tables in this document may not add to the totals shown above due to rounding

The availability of third-party offset credits can be checked using the Native Vegetation Credit Register

(NVCR) Search Tool - https://nvcr.delwp.vic.gov.au

1. The General Offset amount required is the sum of all General Habitat Units in Appendix 1. 

2. Minimum strategic biodiversity value score is 80 per cent of the weighted average score across habitat zones where a General Offset is

required.

Page 2
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Application requirements

Applications to remove, destroy or lop native vegetation must include all the below

information. If an appropriate response has not been provided the application is not complete.

Application Requirement 1 - Native vegetation removal information

If the native vegetation removal is mapped correctly, the information presented in this Native Vegetation

Removal Report addresses Application Requirement 1.

Application Requirement 2 - Topographical and land information

This statement describes the topographical and land features in the vicinity of the proposed works, including

the location and extent of any ridges, hilltops, wetlands and waterways, slopes of more than 20% gradient,

low-lying areas, saline discharge areas or areas of erosion.

The subject site is flat and contains scattered vegetation. There is heavy unmanaged vegetation to the

east of the site which ranges in size, species and densities. there is no evidence of any erosion on the site

or surrounding.

Application Requirement 3 - Photographs of the native vegetation to be removed

Application Requirement 3 is not addressed in this Native Vegetation Removal Report. All applications must

include recent, timestamped photos of each Patch, Large Patch Tree and Scattered Tree which has been

mapped in this report.

Application Requirement 4 - Past removal

If past removal has been considered correctly, the information presented in this Native Vegetation Removal

Report addresses Application Requirement 4.

Application Requirement 5 - Avoid and minimise statement

This statement describes what has been done to avoid and minimise impacts on native vegetation and

associated biodiversity values.

The location of the proposed outbuilding has been sited in the area where the minimal amount of

vegetation removal will be required. There are no area on the site that would require less vegetation

removal.

Application Requirement 6 - Property Vegetation Plan

This requirement only applies if an approved Property Vegetation Plan (PVP) applies to the property 

Does a PVP apply to the proposal? 

No

Application Requirement 7 - Defendable space statement

Where the removal of native vegetation is to create defendable space, this statement:

Page 3



Describes the bushfire threat; and

Describes how other bushfire risk mitigation measures were considered to reduce the amount of native

vegetation proposed for removal (this can also be part of the avoid and minimise statement).

This statement is not required if, the proposed defendable space is within the Bushfire Management Overlay

(BMO), and in accordance with the 'Exemption to create defendable space for a dwelling under Clause 44.06

of local planning schemes' in Clause 52.12-5.

The subject site is partially affected by the bushfire management overlay, the proposed shed will partially

be located within the bushfire management overlay. No additional vegetation removal will be required to

create defendable space.

Application Requirement 8 - Native Vegetation Precinct Plan

This requirement is only applicable if you are removing native vegetation from within an area covered by a

Native Vegetation Precinct Plan (NVPP), and the proposed removal is not identified as 'to be removed' within

the NVPP. 

Does an NVPP apply to the proposal? 

No

Application Requirement 9 - Offset statement

This statement demonstrates that an offset is available and describes how the required offset will be

secured. The Applicant's Guide provides information relating to this requirement.

A third party offset is available and a quote is attached to the application with this report.
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Next steps

Applications to remove, destroy or lop native vegetation must address all the application

requirements specified in the Guidelines. If you wish to remove the mapped native vegetation

you are required to apply for approval from the responsible authority (e.g. local Council). This

Native vegetation removal report must be submitted with your application and meets most of

the application requirements. The following requirements need to be addressed, as

applicable.

Application Requirement 3 - Photographs of the native vegetation to be removed

Recent, dated photographs of the native vegetation to be removed must be provided with the application.

All photographs must be clear, show whether the vegetation is a Patch of native vegetation, Patch Tree or

Scattered Tree, and identify any Large Trees. If the area of native vegetation to be removed is large, provide

photos that are indicative of the native vegetation.

Ensure photographs are attached to the application. If appropriate photographs have not been provided the

application is not complete.

Application Requirement 6 - Property Vegetation Plan

If a PVP is applicable, it must be provided with the application.
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Appendix 1: Description of native vegetation to be removed

General Habitat Units for each zone (Patch, Scattered Tree or Patch Tree) are calculated by the following equation in accordance with the Guidelines. 

General Habitat Units = extent without overlap x condition score x general landscape factor x 1.5, where the general landscape factor = 0.5 +

(strategic biodiversity value score/2)

The General Offset amount required is the sum of all General Habitat Units per zone.

Native vegetation to be removed

Information provided by or on behalf

of the applicant
Information calculated by NVR Map

Zone Type DBH (cm)
EVC code

(modelled)

Bioregional

conservation status

Large

Tree(s)

Condition

score

(modelled)

Polygon

extent

(ha)

Extent

without

overlap

(ha)

SBV score

General

Habitat

Units

A Scattered Tree 46 EGL_0014 Least Concern - 0.200 0.031 0.009 0.740 0.002

B Scattered Tree 73 EGL_0014 Least Concern 1 0.200 0.070 0.070 0.740 0.018
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Appendix 2: Images of mapped native vegetation

1. Property in context

Proposed Removal

Property Boundaries

200 m
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2. Aerial photograph showing mapped native vegetation

Proposed Removal

30 m
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3. Location Risk Map

Proposed Removal Location 1

Location 2

Location 3
30 m
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4. Strategic Biodiversity Value Score Map

Proposed Removal 0.81 - 1.00

0.61 - 0.80

0.41 - 0.60

0.21 - 0.40

0.00 - 0.20

30 m
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5. Condition Score Map

Proposed Removal 0.81 - 1.00

0.61 - 0.80

0.41 - 0.60

0.21 - 0.40

0.00 - 0.20

30 m
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6. Endangered EVCs

Not Applicable

© The State of Victoria Department of Energy, Environment and Climate Action 2023

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International licence. You are free to re-use the work

under that licence, on the condition that you credit the State of Victoria as author. The licence does not apply to any

images, photographs or branding, including the Victorian Coat of Arms, the Victorian Government logo and the Department of

Energy, Environment and Climate Change (DEECA) logo. To view a copy of this licence, visit

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Disclaimer 

This publication may be of assistance to you but the State of Victoria and its employees do not guarantee that the publication is

without flaw of any kind or is wholly appropriate for your particular purposes and therefore disclaims all liability for any error, loss or

other consequence which may arise from you relying on any information in this publication.
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24 November 2023 

Sophie Dilks 
Development Solutions Victoria 
sophie@devsolvic.com.au 

Dear Sophie 

RE: Quotation for the supply of native vegetation credits 

Vegetation Link is an accredited offset provider with the Department of Energy, 
Environment and Climate Action (DEECA). We offer a specialised brokerage service to 
enable permit holders and developers to identify suitable native vegetation credits to meet 
their planning permit offset requirements. 

Based on the information you have provided; I understand you require the following native 
vegetation offset: 

Offset type Vicinity 
General habitat 
units (GHU) 

Min. strategic 
biodiversity 
value (SBV) 

Large 
trees 

General Est Gippsland CMA  0.021 0.592 1 

 

To meet your offset requirements, you can purchase native vegetation credits from a third 
party as per the option quoted below1. This quotation is valid for 14 days, subject to credit 
availability. 

3-Party CTA pathway - offset site located in the East Gippsland Shire area (approx. 3-6 
week turnaround from acceptance of quote) 

Native Vegetation Credit Fees – Invoiced by DEECA 

Cost of native vegetation credits (ex. GST) $3,058.00 

  
Broker Fee – Invoiced by Vegetation Link 

Cost of broker fee (ex. GST) $1,250.00   

Total Credit Trade Fees 

Subtotal Cost (ex. GST) $4,308.00 

Total GST applicable $430.80 

Total Cost (inc. GST) $4,738.80 
 

 
1 Note that the broker fee includes the NVOR transfer and allocation fees when an allocation is done at the 
time of purchase.  

Our reference: VLQ-9938 

Your reference: 12 Conran Court, 
Marlo 

 

mailto:offsets@vegetationlink.com.au


 

 

2 

If you would like to purchase credits, let us know that you accept the quote and return the 
attached purchaser details form by email. Upon receipt of the form, we will begin the trade 
process. Further details of the process for credit allocation are in the FAQ below.  

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact us on 1300 VEG LINK (1300 
834 546) or email offsets@vegetationlink.com.au.   

Sincerely, 

 

 
Lucas Rotteveel 
Biodiversity Offset Broker 
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FAQs 

What is a third party offset? 
A third-party offset is an offset site owned by another landowner who manages and 
protects native vegetation on their land. Landowners who establish these offset sites are 
required to: 

• Enter into a Landowner Agreement for the specified offset site. A landowner 
agreement is in perpetuity and is binding upon the current and future landowners 
of the site. It permanently restricts use of the site for many purposes.  

• Implement a detailed 10-year Management Plan endorsed by the DEECA Native 
Vegetation Offset Register to manage and improve the biodiversity values of the 
site. 

How is the price of native vegetation offset credit (GHUs, GBEUs 
etc.) determined? 
Landowners who own offset sites set their own price for native vegetation credits. They 
determine the price based on numerous factors. This includes but not limited to site 
establishment, the cost to manage the site in perpetuity (e.g., maintain fencing, control pest 
species), foregone use cost, and administrative costs. Depending on how the site is 
registered, the credit fee may be paid to either DEECA or directly to the landowner. 

Further information about the work some of our landowners are doing can be found on the 
Vegetation Link website.  

What is the process after I accept the quote?  
 After you accept the quote and return the purchaser table, the following steps will be 
undertaken: 

1. We will set up a contract between the parties involved and send the contract out 
for signing by all parties. 

2. Once the contract is signed by all parties, invoices will be issued for the fees listed 
in the quotation. We will send you two invoices, one for our transaction fee invoiced 
by Vegetation Link and one for the credit fee, usually to be paid to DEECA or the 
landowner. We recommend providing remittances for your payments.  

3. Once payments are received, Vegetation Link will send you an allocated credit 
extract from the Native Vegetation Offset Register and your executed contract as 
evidence that you have purchased the offset. 

How long will the process take? When will I get my credits?  
Generally, the process from quote acceptance to having evidence of allocated credits takes 
between 2-6 weeks. This is dependent on a range of factors including the type of 
landholder agreement, contract types and organisational workflows. We work as quickly as 
possible to get your credits to you within this time period.  

We note that you cannot remove vegetation until you have been given permission by the 
Responsible Authority (usually the council that has issued your permit).  

https://www.vegetationlink.com.au/landowner-profiles
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What happens if I don’t have a permit yet?  
When people are buying credits before a permit is issued, the following three options are 
most common: 

• You can pay for the offsets before the planning permit is available, and then the 
offsets are allocated to the permit when it is available. This will incur an additional 
$50 fee from DEECA. When considering this option, it is important to realise that 
your estimated offset requirements may be different than the actual permit 
requirements.   

• You can wait for the planning permit to be approved first and then request a quote 
to meet the requirements in your permit. Should credits be available, you can then 
start the offset purchase process. We then use the planning permit number for 
allocating the credits. Allocating credits to the permit is evidence that you have 
purchased your offset.  

• You can request a quote to confirm availability and to get an idea of the cost of 
offsetting before you apply for a permit. Once you receive the planning permit you 
can request an updated quote. It is at this point that you can then go through the 
offset purchase process.  

We cannot guarantee credit availability until a) contracts are executed, or b) credits have 
been held via a pending trade lodged with DEECA Native Vegetation Offset Register.   

We cannot guarantee price until a) a quote has been accepted within 14 days, and b) a 
Credit Trading Agreement is signed within 21 days, and c) the invoice for the credits is paid 
within 28 days of the date the invoice is issued.   

If I sign the contract, does that mean I MUST pay for the credits?  
Yes, you have entered into a contract agreeing to pay for the offset credits therein and are 
required to pay for those credits. The credits must be paid for within 28 days of the date of 
the invoice. 

Can you hold the credits for me, as I want to pay later? 
We are unable to hold credits for later payment. Please also see ‘What happens if I don’t 
have a permit yet?’ above. 

For further information, see our website, the DEECA website or 
call us any time on 1300 834 546. 

https://www.vegetationlink.com.au/
https://www.environment.vic.gov.au/native-vegetation/native-vegetation/offsets-for-the-removal-of-native-vegetation
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Outbuildings Bushfire Management Plan – 12 Conran Court, Marlo  
 

 
 

Prepared By: Courtney Campbell 

Version: V.1. 

Date: 23/11/2023 

Mandatory Condition 
The bushfire protection measures forming part of this permit or shown on the endorsed plans, 
including those relating to construction standards, defendable space, water supply and access, 
must be maintained to the satisfaction of the responsible authority on a continuing basis. This 
condition continues to have force and effect after the development authorised by this permit has 
been completed 

 

Bushfire Protection Measures 
a) Defendable Space 

Defendable space for a distance of 10 metres around the proposed building or to the property boundary, 
whichever is the lesser is provided and is managed in accordance to the following requirements: 

▪ Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period. 

▪ All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire danger 
period. 

▪ Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the vulnerable parts 
of the building. 

▪ Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3 metres of a window or glass 
feature of the building. 

▪ Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees. 

▪ Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 square metres in area and must be separated 
by at least 5 metres. 

▪ Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building. 

▪ The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 2 metres.  

▪ There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and ground level. 

b) Construction Requirement 

✓ Non habitable outbuilding ancillary to a dwelling is more than 10 metres from a dwelling has no construction 

requirements. 

☐ Non habitable outbuilding ancillary to a dwelling is less than 10 metres from a dwelling must meet the 

construction requirements of Table 7 to Clause 52.47  

Table 7 Outbuilding construction requirement 

Building construction condition 

The proposed outbuilding is separated from the adjacent building by a wall that extends to the 
underside of a non-combustible roof covering and: 

▪ has a FRL of not less than 60/60/60 for loadbearing walls and -/60/60 for non-load 

bearing walls when tested from the attached structure side, or 

▪ is of masonry, earth wall or masonry-veneer construction with the masonry leaf of not 

less than 90 millimetres in thickness. 

Any openings in the wall shall be protected in accordance with the following:  

i. Doorways – by FRL -/60/30 self-closing fire doors 

ii. Windows – by FRL -/60/- fire windows permanently fixed in the closed position 

iii. Other openings – by construction with a FRL of not less than -/60/- 

Note: Control and construction joints, subfloor vents, weepholes and penetrations for pipes 
and conduits need not comply with Item iii. 

 


